Institute, Building 31, Room 4A48, Bethesda, MD 20892, Telephone: (301) 496–1148.

This notice is published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the urgent need to meet timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

Dated: May 13, 1998.

#### Anna Snouffer,

Acting NIH Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 98–13536 Filed 5–20–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

## National Eye Institute; Meeting of Board of Scientific Counselors

Pursuant to Pub. L. 92–463, notice is hereby given of the meeting of the Board of Scientific Counselors, National Eye Institute, June 8 and 9, 1998 in Building 10, Room 10B16, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, Maryland.

This meeting will be open to the public on June 8 from 9 a.m. until approximately 10 a.m. for general remarks by the Director, Intramural Research Program, National Eye Institute (NEI), on matters concerning the intramural program of the NEI. Attendance by the public will be limited to space available.

In accordance with provisions set forth in sec. 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. and sec. 10(d) of Pub. L. 92-463, the meeting will be closed to the public on June 8 from approximately 10 a.m. until recess and on June 9 from 8:30 a.m. until adjournment for the review, discussion, and evaluation of individual projects conducted by the Division of Biometry and Epidemiology. These evaluations and discussions could reveal personal information concerning individuals associated with the projects, including consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, and the competence of individual investigators, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Ms. Colleen Genovese, Counselor Assistant, NEI, Building 10, Room 10N202 Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301) 496–3123, will provide a summary of the meeting, roster of committee members, and substantive program information upon request. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact Ms. Genovese in advance of the meeting.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.867, Vision Research; National Institutes of Health) Dated: May 14, 1998.

#### Anna Snouffer.

Acting NIH Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 98–13529 Filed 5–20–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### **National Institutes of Health**

### National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following National Heart, Lund, and Blood Institute meetings:

Name of Committee: Heart, Lung, and Blood Program Project Review Committee.

Date: June 25, 1998.

Time: 8:00 a.m.

*Place*: Holiday Inn Silver Spring, 8777 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910.

Contact Person: Jeffrey H. Hurst, Ph.D., Scientific Review Administrator, NHLBI/ Review Branch, Two Rockledge Center, Room 7208, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892–7924, (301) 435–0303.

*Purpose/Agenda:* To review and evaluate program project grant applications.

Name of Committee: National Heart, Lung, and Blood Special Emphasis Panel (Thrombocytopenia: Pathogenesis and Treatment).

Date: June 10, 1998.

Time: 8:00 a.m.

Place: Gaithersburg Marriott Washingtonian Center, 9751 Washingtonian Boulevard, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878.

Contact Person: Eric H. Brown, Ph.D., Two Rockledge Center, Room 7204, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20892– 7924, (301) 435–0299.

*Purpose/Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

These meetings will be closed in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. Applications and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications and/or proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. (Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Programs Nos. 93.837, Heart and Vascular Diseases Research; 93.838, Lung Diseases Research; and 93.839, Blood Diseases and Resources Research, National Institutes of Health)

Dated: May 14, 1998.

#### Anna Snouffer,

Acting Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 98–13541 Filed 5–20–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

### National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Division of Extramural Activities; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Special Emphasis Panel (Telephone Conference Call).

Date: June 10, 1998.

Time: 1:00 p.m.

Place: National Institutes of Health, 7550 Wisconsin Avenue, Room 9C10, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Dr. Katherine Woodbury-Harris, Mr. Phillip Wiethorn, Scientific Review Administrators, Scientific Review Branch, NINDS, National Institutes of Health, 7550 Wisconsin Avenue, Room 9C10, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–9223.

*Purpose/Agenda:* To review and evaluate RFP Contract Proposal(s).

The meeting will be closed in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. Applications and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications and/or proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. (Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.853, Clinical Research Related to Neurological Disorders; No. 93.854, Biological Basis Research in the Neurosciences)

Dated: May 14. 1998.

### Anna Snouffer,

Acting NIH Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 98–13528 Filed 5–20–98; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–M

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### **National Institutes of Health**

### National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Division of Extramural Activities; Closed Meeting

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following meeting:

Name of Committee: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Special Emphasis Panel.

Dates: July 27, 28, 29, 1998.